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OFFICIAL NOTICE

TO:
Health Care Providers – All Providers
DATE:
March 4, 2022
SUBJECT:
2022 Annual Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level II (HCPCS) Code, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), and ASC Code Conversion
I.
General Information
A review of the Annual 2022 HCPCS and CPT procedure codes has been completed, and the Arkansas Medicaid Program will begin accepting updated procedure codes on claims with dates of service on and after January 1, 2022. Any claim adjustments needed due to coding changes will be the responsibility of the provider. Requests for PA revisions should be submitted by the provider to the approving entity. All claims submissions and adjustments should be received prior to the 365-day filing deadline.

Drug procedure codes require National Drug Code (NDC) billing protocol. Drug procedure codes that represent radiopharmaceuticals, vaccines and allergen immunotherapy are exempt from the NDC billing protocol.

Procedure codes that are identified as deletions in 2022 Annual HCPCS Level II and CPT will become non-payable for dates of service on and after January 1, 2022.
II.
Payable Procedure Codes Tables Information

Procedure codes are in separate tables. Tables are created for each affected provider type (i.e., Prosthetics, Home Health, etc.).

NOTE: All columns may not be applicable for each covered program but are devised for ease of reference.
	COLUMN NAME
	COLUMN DESCRIPTION

	Procedure Code
	Contains the HCPCS procedure codes. 

The procedure code may be on multiple lines on the table, depending on the applicable modifier(s) based on the service performed.

	Modifier
	Indicates any modifiers that must be used in conjunction with the procedure code, when billed, either electronically or on paper.

	Provider Contract
	Indicates the provider contract under which the procedure code is covered.

Provider Contract

Provider Contract Description

ANSTH

Anesthesia 
ASTSG

Assistant Surgeon
HHLTH

Home Health

LAB

Lab 

MEDSP

Medical Supplies

MEDSV

Medical Services
NURSP

Nurse Practitioner

OUTPA

Outpatient
PHAR

Pharmacy

RDLGY

Radiology

SCHL

School 


	PA Required
	Indicates if the procedure code requires Prior Authorization (PA).

	Med Rev Required
	Indicates if the procedure code requires Medical Review.

	Age Limits
	Indicates if the procedure code is restricted based on the client’s age.

	Gender Required
	Indicates that the coverage is restricted based on the client’s gender.

	Diagnosis Required
	Indicates if the procedure code requires a diagnosis code on the claim.

Diagnosis is documented using the International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM). Certain codes are covered only for a specific primary diagnosis or a particular diagnosis range.


III.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to Hospitals
The following 2022 HCPCS Procedure Codes are payable to Hospital Providers:

	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	43497
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	64582
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	22+ yrs
	 
	 

	64583
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	22+ yrs
	 
	 

	64584
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	22+ yrs
	 
	 

	66989
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	66991
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	69716
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	0-20 yrs
	 
	 

	69719
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	0-20 yrs
	 
	 

	69726
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	0-20 yrs
	 
	 

	69727
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	0-20 yrs
	 
	 

	80220
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	81349
	 
	OUTPA
	
	Yes
	
	 
	 

	81523
	 
	OUTPA
	
	Yes
	 
	 
	 

	82653
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	83521
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	86015
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86036
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	86037
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	86051
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86052
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86053
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86231
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86258
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86362
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86363
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86364
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86381
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	86596
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	90759
	
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	19+ yrs
	 
	 

	90759
	EP & TJ
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	0-18 yrs
	 
	 

	90759
	SL
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	0-18 yrs
	 
	 

	93593
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	93594
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	93595
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	93596
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	93597
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	0301U
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	0302U
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	0671T
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	A9595
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	18+ yrs
	 
	782

	C9085
	 
	OUTPA
	
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	 
	756

	C9086
	 
	OUTPA
	
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	 
	694

	C9087
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	21+ yrs
	 
	603

	C9087
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	0-20 yrs
	 
	

	C9088
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	18+ yrs
	 
	 

	C9089
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	18+ yrs
	 
	 

	J1952
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	 
	21+ yrs
	 
	782

	J2506
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	Yes
	
	 
	 

	J9021
	
	OUTPA
	
	
	1-11 months
	
	

	J9021
	
	OUTPA
	
	
	1-20 yrs
	
	

	J9021
	
	OUTPA
	
	
	21+ yrs
	
	603

	J9061
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	Yes
	18-20 yrs
	 
	 

	J9061
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	 
	603

	J9272
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	Yes
	18-20 yrs
	 
	 

	J9272
	 
	OUTPA
	 
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	 
	603

	Q2055
	 
	OUTPA
	
	Yes
	18+ yrs
	 
	 


IV.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to Physicians and Area Health Education 

Centers (AHECs)

The following information is related to procedure codes payable to Physician and AHEC Providers:

	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	01937
	
	ANSTH
	
	
	
	
	

	01938
	
	ANSTH
	
	
	
	
	

	01939
	
	ANSTH
	
	
	
	
	

	01940
	
	ANSTH
	
	
	
	
	

	01941
	
	ANSTH
	
	
	
	
	

	01942
	
	ANSTH
	
	
	
	
	

	33509
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	33509
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	33894
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	33894
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	33895
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	33895
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	33897
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	33897
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	43497
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	43497
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	63052
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	63052
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	63053
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	63053
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	64582
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	22+ yrs
	
	

	64582
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	22+ yrs
	
	

	64583
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	22+ yrs
	
	

	64583
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	22+ yrs
	
	

	64584
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	22+ yrs
	
	

	64584
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	22+ yrs
	
	

	66989
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	66989
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	66991
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	66991
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	69716
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	69716
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	69719
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	69719
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	69726
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	69726
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	69727
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	69727
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	80220
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80220
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80503
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80503
	26
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80504
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80504
	26
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80505
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80505
	26
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80506
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	80506
	26
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	81349
	
	LAB
	
	Yes
	
	
	

	81349
	26
	LAB
	
	Yes
	
	
	

	81349
	TC
	LAB
	
	Yes
	
	
	

	81523
	TC
	LAB
	
	Yes
	
	
	

	81523
	
	LAB
	
	Yes
	
	
	

	82653
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	82653
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	83521
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	83521
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86015
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86015
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86036
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86036
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86037
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86037
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86051
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86051
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86052
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86052
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86053
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86053
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86231
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86231
	26
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86231
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86258
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86258
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86258
	26
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86362
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86362
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86363
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86363
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86364
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86364
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86381
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86381
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86596
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	86596
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	90759
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	19+ yrs
	
	

	90759
	EP&TJ
	MEDSV
	
	
	0-18 yrs
	
	

	90759
	SL
	MEDSV
	
	
	0-18 yrs
	
	

	93319
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93319
	26
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93319
	TC
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93593
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93593
	26
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93594
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93594
	26
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93595
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93595
	26
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93596
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93596
	26
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93597
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93597
	26
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93598
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93598
	26
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	93598
	TC
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	0301U
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	0301U
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	0302U
	
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	0302U
	TC
	LAB
	
	
	
	
	

	0671T
	
	ASTSG
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	0671T
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	
	
	

	A4436
	
	MEDSP
	
	
	
	
	

	A4437
	
	MEDSP
	
	
	
	
	

	C9085
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	
	756

	C9086
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	
	694

	C9087
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	21+ yrs
	
	603

	J1952
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	21+ yrs
	
	782

	J2506
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	
	
	

	J9021
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	1-11 months
	
	

	J9021
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	1-20 yrs
	
	

	J9021
	
	MEDSV
	
	
	21+ yrs
	
	603

	J9061
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	18-20 yrs
	
	

	J9061
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	
	603

	J9272
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	18-20 yrs
	
	

	J9272
	
	MEDSV
	
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	
	603


V.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to Nurse Practitioners
The following information is related to procedure codes payable to Nurse Practitioner Providers:
	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	90759
	
	NURSP
	 
	 
	19+ yrs
	 
	

	90759
	EP & TJ
	NURSP
	 
	 
	0-18 yrs
	 
	

	90759
	SL
	NURSP
	 
	 
	0-18 yrs
	 
	

	C9087
	 
	NURSP
	 
	 
	21+ yrs
	 
	603

	J1952
	 
	NURSP
	 
	 
	21+ yrs
	 
	782

	J2506
	 
	NURSP
	 
	Yes
	
	 
	

	J9021
	
	NURSP
	
	
	1-11 months
	
	

	J9021
	
	NURSP
	
	
	1-20 yrs
	
	

	J9021
	
	NURSP
	
	
	21+ yrs
	
	603

	J9061
	 
	NURSP
	 
	Yes
	18-20 yrs
	 
	

	J9061
	 
	NURSP
	 
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	 
	603

	J9272
	 
	NURSP
	 
	Yes
	18-20 yrs
	 
	

	J9272
	 
	NURSP
	 
	Yes
	21+ yrs
	 
	603


VI.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to Radiology
The following information is related to procedure codes payable to Radiology Providers:
	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	A9595
	
	 RDLGY
	 
	
	18+ yrs
	 
	782


VII.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to Home Health
The following information is related to procedure codes payable to Home Health Providers:
	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	A4436
	
	HHLTH
	
	
	
	
	

	A4437
	
	HHLTH
	
	
	
	
	


VIII.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to Prosthetics (includes DME and Orthotics)
The following information is related to procedure codes payable to Prosthetics (includes DME and Orthotics) Providers:
	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	A4436
	
	MEDSP
	
	
	
	
	

	A4437
	
	MEDSP
	
	
	
	
	


IX.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to School
The following information is related to procedure codes payable to School Providers:
	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	A4436
	
	SCHL
	
	
	0-20 yrs
	
	

	A4437
	
	SCHL
	
	
	0-20 yrs
	
	


X.
HCPCS Procedure Codes Payable to Pharmacy
The following information is related to procedure codes payable to Pharmacy Providers:
	Procedure
Code
	Modifier
	Provider Contract
	PA
Req
	Med Rev
Req
	Age Limits
	Gender Req
	Diagnosis
Req

	90759
	SL
	PHAR
	
	
	0-18 yrs
	
	

	90759
	EP & TJ
	PHAR
	
	
	0-18 yrs
	
	

	90759
	
	PHAR
	
	
	19+ yrs
	
	


XI.
Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)
This update transmittal memorandum indicates your Ambulatory Surgical Center provider manual has been revised. Electronic versions of provider manuals from the Division of Medical Services website have changes incorporated.
XII.
Contact Information for Obtaining Prior Authorization
When obtaining a Prior Authorization from the Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care and eQHealth Solutions - Arkansas Division, please send your request to the following:
	Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care

	In-state and out-of-state toll free for inpatient reviews, Prior Authorizations for surgical procedures and assistant surgeons only
	1-800-426-2234

	General telephone contact, local or long distance – Fort Smith
	(479) 649-8501

1-877-650-2362

	Fax for Molecular Pathology only
	(479)-649-0799

	Fax – General
	(479) 649-0799

	Fax – Physician Drug Reviews Only (PDR)
	(479)-649-0799

	Web portal – AFMC

Web portal – Arkansas Medicaid
	https://afmc.org/reviewpoint/
https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx

	Mailing address
	Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care, Inc.

P.O. Box 180001

Fort Smith, AR  72918-0001

	Physical site location
	5111 Rogers Avenue, Suite 476
Fort Smith, AR  72903

	Office hours
	8:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. (Central Time), Monday through Friday, except holidays


	eQHealth Solutions - Arkansas Division

	Adult Behavioral Health Services for Community Independence (ABHSCI)
Adult Development Day Treatment (ADDT)
Child Health Services/Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT)
Early Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT)
Inpatient Psychiatric
Occupational, Physical, and Speech-Language Therapy Services (OT/PT/ST)
Outpatient Behavioral Health Services (OBHS)

Personal Care Services (PCS)
	eQHealth Solutions - Arkansas Division
200 W. Capitol Ave, Ste. 610
Little Rock, AR  72201
http://ar.eqhs.com/
Office Hours: Monday - Friday (except Holidays) 
8:00am - 5:00pm (CST)

Arkansas Customer Service Line
1-501-725-9411 (Main Line)
1-888-660-3831

Arkansas Provider Fax Line
1-855-997-3707 (toll-free fax)

Provider Education and Outreach
Ar.pr@eqhs.com
eQHealth Solutions - Corporate Office
8440 Jefferson Highway, Suite 101
Baton Rouge, LA  70809
1-800-720-2578

Submit PA request electronically
https://arwebportal.eqhs.com/providerportal/providerregistration.aspx


If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 
(800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.
If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at (501) 534-4138.
Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule making, and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for download from the Division of Medical Services website.
Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.


   /s/ David Jones on behalf of Elizabeth Pitman


Elizabeth Pitman

Director

We Care. We Act. We Change Lives.
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